sued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) are applied as far as possible within the framework
of Swedish legislation and taking into account the connection between reporting and taxation.

The same accounting policies and calculation methods have been applied in the interim report as those
described in the 2013 Annual Report, Note 1, with the following additions regarding changed account-
ing policies in 2014.

Fee and commission income and expenses
Reporting of fee and commission income and expenses was partly reclassified during the first half of
2014. The aim is to provide a more accurate view of Net fee and commission income. Income from
payment intermediation fees and expenses pertaining to securities, card and payment intermediation
fees that were previously reported under Net financial items and Administrative expenses, respectively,
have been reclassified to Net fee and commission income and Net fee and commission expenses,
respectively.

Financial effects pertaining to comparison figures for 2013

2013 2013
Reclassification to: Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Full year Full year Full year
Net fee and commission income Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification
Payment intermediation fees 130 15 145 280 30 310
Commissions on lending 0 — 0 1 — 1
Commissions on deposits 0 — 0 1 — 1
Commissions on securities 64 — 64 131 — 131
Other commissions 1 — 1 2 — 2
Total fee and commission income 195 15 210 415 30 445

Payment intermediation fees -22 -42 -64 -52 -80 -132
Commissions on securities -7 -11 -18 -16 -20 -36
Other commissions -6 -6 -12 -14 -11 -25
Total fee and commission expenses -35 -59 -94 -82 -111 -193

Net fee and commission income 160 -44 116 333 -81 252

Reclassification from:
Net financial income
Exchange rate movements 16 -15 1 28 -30 -2

General administrative expenses
Other administrative expenses -384 59 -325 -798 111 -687

16 Skandiabanken Interim Report January−June 2014

Notes

Footnotes to segment reporting table
1 Recalculated as a result of reclassification, see Note 1,

Accounting policies.
2 No impairment is recognised for tangible assets.
3 Negative loan losses in Sweden in 2014 as a result of

the sale of written-off credits.
4 Internal income and expenses are included on the lines

“Operating income”, “Staff costs” and “Other adminis-
trative expenses”.

Note 2 Reporting of operating segments

Sweden
Banking

Norway
Banking

Eliminations and
recalculations

Banking
Total

Banking
2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013